
TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE
(EXTRAORDINARY)

VOL. 41 Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 24th July, 2002—Price $1.00 NO. 140

1489
SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:
Legal Supplement Part B—

Preliminary Determination by the Honourable Minister of Trade and Industry arising out of the Investigation into the Allegation
of Dumping of Portland Grey Cement Originating in Indonesia—(Legal Notice No. 71 of 2002).

Approval in respect of New Drugs—(Legal Notice No. 72 of 2002).
Notification of Pensionable Offices—(Legal Notice No. 73 of 2002).

–——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
1490

APPOINTMENT  OF  DIRECTOR  TO  THE  BOARD  OF  THE  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  UNIT  TRUST  CORPORATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED in accordance with section 7(7) of the Unit Trust Corporation Act, Chap. 83:03, that MR. IAN PEMBERTON has
been appointed to the Board of the Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation under sections 7(1)(e), (4) and (5) of the Act for the
unexpired portion of Mrs. RHONDA-ANN PARRIS DE FREITAS’ term with effect from 1st July, 2002.

Made this 18th day of July, 2002.
P.  SMALL-ILKHTCHOUI

Secretary to the Board
——————————————————————————————–——————————————————————————————–—–
1491

RESIGNATION  OF  DIRECTOR  FROM  THE  BOARD  OF  THE  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  UNIT  TRUST  CORPORATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that in accordance with section 9(4) of the Unit Trust Corporation Act, Chap. 83:03, that Mrs. RHONDA-ANN

PARRIS DE FREITAS has tendered her resignation from the Board of Directors of the Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation
effective 30th June, 2002.

Made this 18th day of July, 2002.
P.  SMALL-ILKHTCHOUI

Secretary to the Board
——————————————————————————————–——————————————————————————————–—–
1492

REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO
IN THE ESTATE OF

GEORGE  CHARLES  also  called CHARLES  GEORGE—Deceased
late of Main Street, Pembroke, Tobago

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against the Estate of the above-named George Charles also
called Charles George, should give notice in writing to the undersigned who are the Attorneys-at-law for Vidal Clarence Murray, the
Legal Personal Representative (Administrator) of the above-named Defendant, not later than the 31st day of August, 2002, after which
time the aforesaid Administrator intends to distribute the Estate of the said deceased among the persons entitled thereto having
regard only to the claims for which notice have been received by the Attorneys-at-law.

Dated this 24th day of July, 2002.
RAYMOND  SOWLEY

33, St. Vincent Street, R.  D.  SOWLEY &  CO.
Port-of-Spain. Attorneys-at-law for the Administrator



7614 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [July 24, 2002]

1493

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No.

32 Rehabilitation of the Trinidad
Sluice Gate System and the
Trinidad Bank for the Land
and Water Development
Division

33 Provision of Scavenging
Services for the Penal/Debe
Regional Corporation

34 Supply and delivery of
Computer Stationery for
the National Information
Systems Centre (NISC)

35 Supply and delivery of
Computer Stationery for
the National Information
Systems Centre (NISC)

36 Construction of the l’Anse
Fourmi/Charlotteville Road,
for the Infrastructure and
Public Utilities Division

37 Rehabilitation works of
selected Drainage Irrigation
and Infrastructural Works
on the Maraval River

38 Desilting and Dredging
Works on the Diego Martin
River

39 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

40 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

41 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Agriculture, Land and 3/5/2002 R. Mahabir and Sons, $7,492,781.30
Marine Resources Katwaroo Trace, plus

Penal $1,123.917.20
VAT

Area Rate per day

Local Government … 9/5/2002 Ramdeo Ramsahai, 1 $1,000.00 
1/2 Mile Mark, plus VAT
San Pedro Road,
Poole, 
Rio Claro

Science, Technology and 9/5/2002 Trinpad Limited, $208,638.00
Tertiary Education 225, Southern Main Road, plus

Marabella $31,295.70
VAT

do. 9/5/2002 Boss Stationers, $49,823.40
52–60, Abercromby Street, plus
Port-of-Spain $7,473.51

VAT

Tobago House of Assembly 16/5/2002 Raghunath Singh & Company $34,749,018.75
Limited, plus
11, Thick Village, $5,212,352.81
Siparia Road, VAT
Siparia

Works and Transport 23/5/2002 Millenium Holdings 2000 $416,570.00
Limited, plus
Calcutta Settlement No. 2, $62,485.50
Freeport VAT

do. 24/5/2002 Caribbean Seaworks Limited, $432,850.80
107, Windy Ridge, plus
Goodwood Park, $64,927.50
P.O. Box 514, VAT
Port-of-Spain

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Ravindranath Deosaran 21 $847.00 
Industrial Estate, plus VAT
Caroni Savannah Road,
Chaguanas 

do. … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 15 $1,340.00 
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 20 $2,199.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Rohan Saisbhan, 4 $1,695.00 
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 6 $1,325.00

plus VAT
11 $1,695.00

plus VAT
13 $1,660.00

plus VAT
14 $1,675.00

plus VAT



[July 24, 2002] TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE 7615

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

42 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

43 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

44 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

45 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Chaguanas    B o r o u g h
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

46 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

47 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

48 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 B.K. Holdings Limited, 5 $2,200.00  
35, Preysal Crown Trace plus VAT
West, 7 $1,540.00
Freeport plus VAT

16 $1,540.00
plus VAT

19 $2,200.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Central Equipment Rentals 10 $1,994.00  
Limited, plus VAT
45, Preysal Village, 12 $2,144.00
Couva plus VAT

17 $1,994.00
plus VAT

18 $1,994.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Goordeen Ramsoondar, 1 $1,000.00  
114A, Main Road, plus VAT
Felicity 2 $1,000.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 D & R Harricharan 3 $1,135.00  
Contracting, plus VAT
51, Bejucal Road, 8 $1,105.00
Cunupia plus VAT

9 $1,115.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 B.K. Holdings Limited, 4 $1,400.00  
35, Preysal Crown Trace plus VAT
West, 8 $1,400.00
Freeport plus VAT

10 $980.00
plus VAT

13 $960.00
plus VAT

28 $1,080.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Heeralal Rampadarath, 1 $837.00  
1/4 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Torrib-Tabaquite Road, 19 $880.00
Brothers Road, plus VAT
Rio Claro 20 $880.00

plus VAT
22 $880.00

plus VAT
23 $880.00

plus VAT
24 $740.00

plus VAT
25 $717.00

plus VAT
26 $717.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Ricon Limited, 2 $875.00  
Naparima-Mayaro Road, plus VAT
Rio Claro 5 $1,280.00

plus VAT
30 $995.00

plus VAT



7616 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [July 24, 2002]

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

49 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

50 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

51 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

52 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

53 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

54 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

55 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Couva/
Tabaquite/Talparo Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

56 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Point Fortin Borough
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Motilal Deosaran Transport 6 $585.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Carolina Village,
Couva

do. … 24/5/2002 D & R Harricharan 3 $799.00  
Contracting, plus VAT
51, Bejucal Road, 11 $890.00
Cunupia plus VAT

14 $825.00
plus VAT

15 $849.00
plus VAT

21 $819.00
plus VAT

29 $875.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Junior Ramsahai & Sons, 7 $1,075.00  
22 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Naparima-Mayaro Road,
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Rohan Saisbhan, 9 $1,270.00  
High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Rodney Dick, 16 $900.00  
Light Pole No. 184,
Main Road,
Caparo

do. … 24/5/2002 John Dick, 27 $798.00  
Light Pole No. 184, plus VAT
Brasso-Caparo Road,
Caparo

do. … 24/5/2002 Central Equipment Rentals 12 $874.00  
Limited, plus VAT
45, Preysal Village, 17 $794.00
Couva plus VAT

18 $744.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 W & P Poon Kwong Limited, A $550.00  
29A, Main Road, plus VAT
Fanny Village, F $566.00
Point Fortin plus VAT

G $400.00
plus VAT



[July 24, 2002] TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE 7617

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

57 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Point Fortin Borough
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

58 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Point Fortin Borough
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

59 Extension of the award of
a contract for the
provision of Scavenging
Services 2001–2002 for
the Arima Borough
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

60 Extension of the award of
a contract for the
provision of Scavenging
Services 2001–2002 for
the Arima Borough
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

61 Extension of the award of
a contract for the
provision of Scavenging
Services 2001–2002 for
the Arima Borough
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

62 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

63 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

64 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

65 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Emanuel De Boulet, C $585.00  
Cap-de-Ville Junction, plus VAT
Erin Road, E $575.00
Point Fortin plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Rawle Ramcharan, B $485.00  
Teetoo Hill, plus VAT
South Oropouche D $485.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 1 $1,285.00  
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 2 $1,285.00

plus VAT
3 $1,285.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Motilal Deosaran Transport 4 $1,447.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Lower El Socorro, 5 $1,347.00
San Juan plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Gopaul & Company Limited, 6 $700.00  
Corner Deenath Street plus VAT
and Churchill-Roosevelt 7 $800.00
Highway, plus VAT
Tunapuna

do. … 24/5/2002 Junior Ramsahai & Sons, 2 $823.00  
22 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Naparima-Mayaro Road, 6 $819.00
Rio Claro plus VAT

7 $819.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Heralal Rampadarath, 1 $780.00  
1/4 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Torrib-Tabaquite Road, 5 $739.00
Brothers Road, plus VAT
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Boysie Ramsaran & Sons, 3 $699.00  
48, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 4 $790.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Roseina Sookdeo, 8 $820.00  
Fonrose Village, plus VAT
Poole,
Rio Claro



7618 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [July 24, 2002]

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

66 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

67 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

68 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

69 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

70 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

71 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

72 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

73 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 9 $730.00  
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 11 $1,090.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Ricon Limited, 10 $880.00  
High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Latchmin Ramrattan, 12 $929.00  
San Pedro Branch Trace, plus VAT
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Junior Ramsahai & Sons, 1 $840.00  
22 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Naparima-Mayaro Road, 3 $890.00
Rio Claro plus VAT

4 $880.00
plus VAT

6 $875.00
plus VAT

7 $830.00
plus VAT

8 $890.00
plus VAT

16 $920.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Ramdeo Ramsahai, 2 $810.00  
1/2 Mile Mark, plus VAT
San Pedro Road, 9 $900.00
Poole, plus VAT
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Heralal Rampadarath, 13 $897.00  
3/4 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Torrib-Tabaquite Road,
Brothers Road,
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Cecil Ramdass, 14 $525.00  
3, Cayenne Trace, plus VAT
Santa Flora

do. … 24/5/2002 Rohan Saisbhan, 10 $899.00  
High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 17 $945.00

plus VAT



[July 24, 2002] TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE 7619

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

74 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

75 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

76 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the Siparia
Regional Corporation—
16th June, 2002–15th
September, 2002

77 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Tunapuna/Piarco Regional
Corporation— 16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

78 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Tunapuna/Piarco Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

79 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Tunapuna/Piarco Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Central Equipment Rentals 11 $894.00  
Limited, plus VAT
45, Preysal Village, 12 $894.00
Couva plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 5 $940.00  
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 W & P Poon Kwong 15 $600.00  
Limited, plus VAT
29A, Main Road, 18 $810.00
Fanny Village, plus VAT
Point Fortin 19 $600.00

plus VAT
20 $590.00

plus VAT
21 $630.00

plus VAT
22 $600.00

plus VAT
23 $600.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Bartholomew Transport 9 $5,950.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Orange Grove Road,
St. Augustine

do. … 24/5/2002 Amalgamated Sanitation 3 $4,875.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Corner El Socorro Road 4 $4,200.00
and Martin Trace, plus VAT
San Juan 7 $6,500.00

plus VAT
8 $6,300.00

plus VAT
10 $6,500.00

plus VAT
13 $3,000.00

plus VAT
14 $2,550.00

plus VAT
15 $4,500.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Gopaul & Company 1 $1,195.00  
Limited, plus VAT
Lot 5A and 5B, Macoya 2 $4,395.00
Industrial Estate, plus VAT
Macoya 5 $4,995.00

plus VAT
6 $4,195.00

plus VAT
16 $2,800.00

plus VAT



7620 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [July 24, 2002]

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

80 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Tunapuna/Piarco Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

81 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Sangre Grande Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

82 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Sangre Grande Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

83 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Sangre Grande Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

84 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Sangre Grande Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

85 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

86 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 11 $4,450.00  
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 12 $4,800.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Nizam Mohammed, 1 $950.00  
Baker Trace, plus VAT
Sangre Grande 8 $975.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Dipnarine Ramjattan, 2 $749.00  
Plum Mitan P.O., plus VAT
Sangre Grande

do. … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 3 $899.00  
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 4 $899.00

plus VAT
7 $920.00

plus VAT
12 $945.00

plus VAT
13 $1,985.00

plus VAT
14 $1,189.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Motilal Deosaran Transport 5 $927.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Lower El Socorro Road, 6 $957.00
San Juan plus VAT

9 $927.00
plus VAT

10 $1,147.00
plus VAT

11 $1,247.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Motilal Deosaran Transport 4 $5,547.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Lower El Socorro Road, 9 $5,477.00
San Juan plus VAT

14 $1,847.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Harnaryan Bridgelal, 1 $5,080.00  
83, Ajodha Road, plus VAT
Bejucal,
Cunupia



[July 24, 2002] TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE 7621

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

87 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

88 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

89 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

90 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

91 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the San
Juan/Laventille Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

92 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

93 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

94 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Gopaul & Company 2 $5,650.00  
Limited, plus VAT
Lot 5A and 5B, Macoya 3 $4,900.00
Industrial Estate, plus VAT
Macoya 6 $5,650.00

plus VAT
7 $5,950.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 M & N Enterprises 8 $7,675.00  
& General Transport, plus VAT
Patraj Trace, 10 $7,500.00
El Socorro Extension 2 plus VAT
South, 11 $7,500.00
San Juan plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Bartholomew Transport 5 $6,025.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Orange Grove Road,
St. Augustine

do. … 24/5/2002 Amalgamated Sanitation 12 $5,500.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Corner El Socorro Road
and Martin Trace,
San Juan

do. … 24/5/2002 Waste Disposals Limited, 13 $2,559.00  
9, Concessions Road, plus VAT
Sea Lots,
Port-of-Spain

do. … 24/5/2002 G. P. Ramsahai Sanitary and 5 $914.00  
Waste Disposal Limited, plus VAT
104, Rawlins Street,
St. Joseph Village,
San Fernando

do. … 24/5/2002 Saiscon Limited, 2 $972.00  
49, High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 7 $940.00

plus VAT
11 $849.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Central Equipment Rentals 4 $894.00  
Limited, plus VAT
45, Preysal Village, 6 $944.00
Couva plus VAT



7622 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [July 24, 2002]

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

95 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

96 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

97 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

98 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Penal/Debe Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

99 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Princes Town Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

100 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Princes Town Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

101 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Princes Town Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 B.K. Holdings Limited, 16 $390.00  
35, Preysal Crown Trace plus VAT
West,
Freeport

do. … 24/5/2002 Heeralal Rampadarath, 9 $860.00  
3/4 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Torrib-Tabaquite Road, 10 $860.00
Brothers Road, plus VAT
Rio Claro 13 $860.00

plus VAT
14 $860.00

plus VAT
15 $1,387.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Rohan Saisbhan, 3 $949.00  
High Street, plus VAT
Rio Claro 8 $989.00

plus VAT
12 $949.00

plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Ramdeo Ramsahai, 1 $1,000.00  
1/2 Mile Mark, plus VAT
San Pedro Road,
Poole,
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Ravi Ramsahai, 11 $597.00  
San Pedro Road, plus VAT
Poole Village, 12 $625.00
Rio Claro plus VAT

13 $597.00
plus VAT

16 $597.00
plus VAT

19 $677.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Heeralal Rampadarath, 19 $677.00  
3/4 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Torrib-Tabaquite Road,
Brothers Road,
Rio Claro

do. … 24/5/2002 Lutchmin Ramrattan, 1 $790.00  
No. 2 San Pedro plus VAT
Branch Trace, 4 $679.00
Poole Village, plus VAT
Rio Claro 5 $688.00

plus VAT
6 $678.00

plus VAT
9 $639.00

plus VAT



[July 24, 2002] TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE 7623

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

102 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Princes Town Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

103 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Princes Town Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

104 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
San Fernando Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

105 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Diego Martin Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … 24/5/2002 Boysie Ramsahai & Sons, 3 $679.00  
San Pedro Branch Trace, plus VAT
Poole Village, 7 $759.00
Rio Claro plus VAT

8 $699.00
plus VAT

10 $615.00
plus VAT

18 $699.00
plus VAT

20 $715.00
plus VAT

21 $720.00
plus VAT

22 $629.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Junior Ramsahai & Sons, 2 $799.00  
22 Mile Mark, plus VAT
Naparima-Mayaro Road, 14 $720.00
Rio Claro plus VAT

15 $720.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Central Equipment Rentals 1 $794.00  
Limited, plus VAT
45, Preysal Village, 2 $794.00
Couva plus VAT

3 $794.00
plus VAT

4 $794.00
plus VAT

5 $794.00
plus VAT

6 $794.00
plus VAT

7 $794.00
plus VAT

8 $794.00
plus VAT

9 $794.00
plus VAT

10 $794.00
plus VAT

11 $700.00
plus VAT

12 $700.00
plus VAT

13 $700.00
plus VAT

14 $700.00
plus VAT

15 $794.00
plus VAT

16 $794.00
plus VAT

17 $880.00
plus VAT

18 $880.00
plus VAT

do. … 24/5/2002 Gopaul and Company 3 $5,945.00  
Limited, plus VAT
Lot 5A and 5B, Macoya 6 $5,295.00
Industrial Estate, plus VAT
Macoya



PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER,  PORT-OF-SPAIN,  REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2002

7624 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [July 24, 2002]

1493—Continued

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD

FOR  THE  MONTH  OF  MAY,  2002—CONTINUED

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No. Area Rate per day

106 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Diego Martin Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

107 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Diego Martin Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

108 Extension of the award of
a contract for the provision
of Scavenging Services
2001–2002 for the
Diego Martin Regional
Corporation—16th June,
2002–15th September, 2002

Local Government … Amalgamated Sanitation 5 $6,500.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Corner El Socorro Road 7 $6,500.00
and Martin Trace, plus VAT
San Juan

do. … 24/5/2002 Bartholomew Transport 2 $6,695.00  
Company Limited, plus VAT
Orange Grove Road,
St. Augustine

do. … 24/5/2002 Motilal Deosaran 1 $6,847.00  
Transport Limited, plus VAT
Lower El Socorro Road, 4 $5,947.00
San Juan plus VAT

N. BAPTISTE
for Director of Contracts

1494

LIST  OF  CONTRACTS  AWARDED  BY  THE  CENTRAL  TENDERS  BOARD  FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS

DURING  THE  MONTH  OF MAY,  2002

Item Contract Ministry/Department Date Contractor Price
No.

8 Consultancy services for
the study of violence
and disruptive behaviour
in schools in Trinidad
and Tobago—IDB Loan
No. 1180/OC–TT

9 Variation of consultancy
services re: Technical
Assistance for Regional
Health    A u t h o r i  t y
Management Systems
Development under the
Health Sector Reform
Programme—IDB Loan
No. 937/OC–TT 

10 Consultancy services for the
provision of training in
Computer Literacy to
Principals, Teachers and
Curriculum Officers under
the Secondary Education
Modernization Programme
(S E M P)—I D B      L o a n
No. 1180/OC–TT

Education … … 10/5/2002 Professor Ramesh Deosaran, TT $3,140.00
The Centre for Criminology per day for
and Criminal Justice, forty-five days
University of the
West Indies (UWI),
St. Augustine Campus,
St. Augustine

Health … … 13/5/2002 ERNST & Young, US $70,000.00
5–7, Sweet Briar Road, Reimbursables
St. Clair US $4,900.00

Education … … 15/5/2002 Ms. Karen Hannays, TT $383,496.00
c/o Illuminat,
61–63, Edward Street,
Port-of-Spain

N. BAPTISTE
for Director of Contracts


